
 

 

 
 

Cherwell District Council, Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, Oxfordshire, OX15 4AA 
www.cherwell.gov.uk 

 

Committee: Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

Date:  Thursday 1 September 2016 
 

Time: 6.45 pm 
 
Venue Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA 
 
Membership 
 

Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman) Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Chris Heath Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Members should not normally be subject to the party whip. 

Where a member is subject to a party whip they must declare this at the beginning 
of the meeting and it should be recorded in the minutes. 

 
 
1. Apologies for Absence and Notification of Substitute Members      

 
 

2. Declarations of Interest      
 
Members are asked to declare any interest and the nature of that interest which 
they may have in any of the items under consideration at this meeting.   
 
 

3. Urgent Business      
 
The Chairman to advise whether they have agreed to any item of urgent business 
being admitted to the agenda. 
 
 

http://www.cherwell.gov.uk/


 

 

4. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)    
 
To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 31 May 2016. 
 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements      
 
To receive communications from the Chairman. 
 
 

6. Quarter One Performance Update  (Pages 7 - 40)    
 
Report of Director – Strategy and Commissioning  
 
Purpose of report 

 
To provide an update on the Cherwell District Business Plan progress to the end of 
Quarter One 2016/17. 
 
Recommendations 
 
The meeting is recommended to: 
 
1.1 Note the exceptions highlighted and proposed actions. 

 
1.2 Identify any performance related matters which the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee may wish to review or refer to Executive. 
 
1.3 Note the new reporting style which has been designed to improve the 

presentation of performance reporting.  
 
1.4 Agree that, where appropriate, judgement measures used in the current 

business plan reporting are augmented or replaced by more specific, 
measurable, achievable, realistic, timely (SMART) measures. 

 
 

7. Fly Tipping and Environmental Enforcement  (Pages 41 - 46)    
 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 
 
Purpose of report 

 
The purpose of this report is to update the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on fly 
tipping and the planned actions to reduce the number of instances in Cherwell 
District Council  

 
Recommendations 
              
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the rise in fly tipping recorded in 2015/16 following several years of 

small fluctuations; 



 

 

  
1.2 To note the successes of the Environmental Enforcement Team in bringing 

action against fly tippers; and  
 
1.3 To support the proposed actions including the introduction of fixed penalty 

notices for small fly tips to be considered by the Executive in October.  
 
 

8. Work Programme 2016/2017  (Pages 47 - 52)    
 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2016-2017 

 
Recommendations 
              
The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 Identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.3 Identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether 
these topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the 
considerations of risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering 
the issue. 

 
 

9. Council Car Parks  (Pages 53 - 54)    
 
Report of Director of Operational Delivery 
 
Purpose of report 

 
To introduce the forthcoming Executive report on Council Car Parks  

 
Recommendations 
              
The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider any comments and recommendations it wishes to relay to the 

Executive for its meeting on 5 September 2016 having considered the 
forthcoming Executive report on this matter. 

 
 

10. Exclusion of the Press and Public      
 
The following report(s) contain exempt information as defined in the following 
paragraph(s) of Part 1, Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972. 



 

 

 
3– Information relating to the financial or business affairs of any particular person 
(including the authority holding that information). 
 
Members are reminded that whilst the following item(s) have been marked as 
exempt, it is for the meeting to decide whether or not to consider each of them in 
private or in public. In making the decision, members should balance the interests of 
individuals or the Council itself in having access to the information. In considering 
their discretion members should also be mindful of the advice of Council Officers.  
 
Should Members decide not to make a decision in public, they are recommended to 
resolve as follows:  
 
“That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and press 
be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on the grounds 
that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that exempt information 
falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, Paragraph 3 would be 
disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of the case, the public interest 
in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the 
information.” 
 
 

11. Council Car Parks - Exempt Appendix      
 
Exempt appendix to the report of the Director of Operational Delivery 
 
**This exempt annexe will be available on 25 August 2016 as part of the Executive 
agenda for 5 September 2016** 
 

 

Councillors are requested to collect any post from their pigeon 
hole in the Members Room at the end of the meeting. 

 
 

Information about this Meeting 
 
Apologies for Absence  
Apologies for absence should be notified to 
democracy@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk or 01327 322043 prior to the start of the 
meeting. 
 
Declarations of Interest 
 
Members are asked to declare interests at item 2 on the agenda or if arriving after the 
start of the meeting, at the start of the relevant agenda item.  
 
Local Government and Finance Act 1992 – Budget Setting, Contracts & 
Supplementary Estimates 
 
Members are reminded that any member who is two months in arrears with Council Tax 
must declare the fact and may speak but not vote on any decision which involves budget 
setting, extending or agreeing contracts or incurring expenditure not provided for in the 
agreed budget for a given year and could affect calculations on the level of Council Tax. 

mailto:democracy@cherwell-dc.gov.uk


 

 

 
Evacuation Procedure 
 
When the continuous alarm sounds you must evacuate the building by the nearest 
available fire exit.  Members and visitors should proceed to the car park as directed by 
Democratic Services staff and await further instructions.  
 

Access to Meetings 
 
If you have any special requirements (such as a large print version of these papers or 
special access facilities) please contact the officer named below, giving as much notice as 
possible before the meeting. 
 
Mobile Phones 
 
Please ensure that any device is switched to silent operation or switched off. 
 
Queries Regarding this Agenda 
 
Please contact Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections 
emma.faulkner@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk, 01327 322043  
 
 
Sue Smith 
Chief Executive 
 
Published on Tuesday 23 August 2016 
 

 
 





 

 

Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 31 May 2016 at 6.30 pm 
 
 
Present:  Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman, in the Chair) 

  
 Councillor Chris Heath 

Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Substitute 
Members: 

Councillor Andrew Beere (In place of Councillor Claire Bell) 
 

 
Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood, Leader of the Council 
 

 
Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Neil Prestidge 
Councillor Claire Bell 
 

 
Officers: Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager 

Louise Tustian2, Acting Corporate Performance and Insight 
Manager 
James Doble, Democratic and Elections Manager 
Natasha Clark, Team Leader, Democratic and Elections 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest.   
 
 

4 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

5 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meetings of the Committee held on 5 April and 17 May 
2016 were confirmed as correct records and signed by the Chairman.  



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

 
6 Chairman's Announcements  

 
There were no Chairman’s announcements.  
 
 

7 Scrutiny Briefing  
 
The Chairman welcomed the Democratic and Elections Manager, who gave a 
short presentation on how the Overview and Scrutiny function would work, 
and gave guidance on how the Committee could decide which areas to focus 
on. 
 
The Democratic and Elections Manager also clarified the role of Executive 
Members in the Scrutiny process. Although it wasn’t possible for an Executive 
Member to be a member of an Overview and Scrutiny Committee, it didn’t 
mean that they couldn’t attend meetings or be asked questions during a 
scrutiny investigation. 
 
The Democratic and Elections Manager added that historically the Committee 
had a very good working relationship with the Executive, and most 
recommendations made to Executive in the past as a result of Overview and 
Scrutiny reviews had been accepted.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Democratic and Elections 
Manager advised that areas of responsibility of other authorities such as 
County Council or Highways Authority could still be looked at, as joint scrutiny 
was an option.  
 
The Committee thanked the Democratic and Elections officer for his briefing.  
 
 

8 Performance Management Framework 2015/16 Quarter 4/Year End 
Report  
 
The Committee considered a report from the Head of Transformation that 
detailed performance monitoring for Quarter 4 of 2015-2016, and the end of 
year report.  
 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Corporate Performance 
Manager and the Senior Performance and Improvement Officer agreed to 
circulate a link to the Council’s business plan to the Committee. 
 
In connection with indicators CBP2 2.1b and 2.1c, recorded fly tips and 
number of fly tip enforcement actions, the Committee noted the scheduled 
consideration of a fly tipping report by Executive at its September meeting, 
and requested that the relevant officers be invited to a future meeting of the 
Committee prior to the report being submitted to Executive. Officers also 
agreed to circulate details of the recently appointed enforcement officer, as 
well as feedback on the number of prosecutions.  
 
The Committee noted that work on redeveloping the website (pledge CBP4 
2.2) had been put on hold whilst the future of working with Stratford was 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

discussed. They requested that the item be kept on the work programme to 
enable a further update in the future.  
 
With regard to indicator CBP4 4.3, develop a car parking strategy, the 
Committee noted the scheduled consideration of the item at the September 
meeting of Executive, and requested that it be added to the work programme 
for the Committee ahead of the Executive meeting.  
 
The Committee also requested that when partnerships or working groups 
were referred to in the report, a brief definition be included to remind people 
what each one does.  
   
In connection with indicator CBP3 8.2, “Rural Proof” significant new policies, 
officers agreed to circulate a definition of “Rural Proof”.  
 
With regard to the format of future performance reports, the Corporate 
Performance Manager demonstrated two possible options. The first was an 
online based ‘dashboard’ approach, which would provide key headlines and 
statistics at a glance. The second was a website based on the business plan, 
which would link from the main Council website and give the option of 
summary information, or more detailed statistics behind the headlines if users 
so wished.  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager advised that links to both options would 
be circulated to the Committee before the next meeting the team were due to 
attend, and feedback would be invited ahead of consideration by the 
Executive. 
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the report be noted 

 
(2) That the red performance of flytipping be noted from the performance 

monitoring, as well as the scheduling of a report to Executive in 
September and the item be added to the Committee work programme 
to consider the report prior to its submission to Executive 
 

(3) That the development of a parking strategy be noted from the 
performance monitoring, as well as the scheduling of a report to future 
meeting of Executive and the item be added to the Committee work 
programme to consider the report prior to its submission to Executive 

 
 

9 Committee Work Programme  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the Municipal Year.  
 
With regard to the on-going Youth Engagement Review, the Committee 
agreed to defer consideration of the item to the next meeting of the 
Committee in July.  
 
Following consideration of end of year performance at item 7 on the agenda, it 
was agreed that reports relating to flytipping and creation of a parking strategy 



Overview and Scrutiny Commi
[...]
at the September meeting of the Committee be moved from Tuesday 

6 September to Thursday 1 September at 6:45pm, to enable the 
Committee to consider Quarter 1 Performance ahead of its submission 
to Executive. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 8.35 pm 
 
 
 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 31 May 2016 

  

 Chairman: 
 

 Date: 
 

 





Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny 
 

1 September 2016 
 

Quarter One Performance Update  

 

Report of Director – Strategy & Commissioning 
 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To provide an update on the Cherwell District Business Plan progress to the end 
of Quarter One 2016/17. 

 

1.0 Recommendations 

 
The meeting is recommended to: 

 
1.1 Note the exceptions highlighted and proposed actions. 

 
1.2 Identify any performance related matters which the Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee may wish to review or refer to Executive. 
 
1.3 Note the new reporting style which has been designed to improve the presentation 

of performance reporting.  
 
1.4 Agree that, where appropriate, judgement measures used in the current business 

plan reporting are augmented or replaced by more specific, measurable, 
achievable, realistic, timely (SMART) measures. 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 This is the first quarterly performance report for the 2016/17 Business Plan. 
Commentary has been developed to focus on areas not performing at the required 
level and provide an explanation of what has happened, why it has happened and 
what are we doing to improve performance. 
 

2.2 The revised reporting template uses infographics (displaying data in a graphical 
form to aid understanding) and focuses on exception reporting (concentrating on 
the issues). 

 
2.3 The report is also available online via the Performance Matters website where 

further options are available to interrogate the data in the report and the 
performance and insight team is available to respond to specific reporting 
enquiries. 

 



3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 Over
[...]
edule

Delivering 
to plan

Slightly 
behind 

schedule

1) What has happened?
Local concern has arisen over recruitment difficulties to maintain maternity services at the Horton DGH resulting in alternative service options which include downgrading the unit to a 
midwife led unit rather than a consultant led unit. Further assessment work is underway with a conclusion with proposed options to be available in August.  

2) Why has it happened?
National recruitment difficulties with middle grade doctors where despite repeated recruitment processes and salary incentives, two out of eight posts have remained unfilled and three 
other postholders are about to leave. 

3) What actions are we taking?
Contingency plan being developed. Further OUHFT recruitment underway. Alternative service delivery models being examined across the range of Horton services. 

4) When will we see improvement?
Late August/early September will be the point at which new Horton service options will be finalised and whether the further recruitment process has been successful 

CBP3.5 - Provide High Quality & 
Accessible Leisure Opportunities

CBP3.5.1a Number of 
visits/usage to District Leisure 
Centres

Monthly 123,306 119,536 359,105 355,805

Objective Measure Frequency
Target 
(pd)

Actual 
(pd)

Period
vs last 
period

Target 
(YTD)

Actual 
(YTD)

YTD
vs last 
Year

Appendix 2 - Exceptions



1) What has happened?
Overall there has been a relatively consistent performance from the 3 Leisure Centres within the District with Spiceball Leisure Centre marginally up on the same period last year and 
Kidlington and Bicester marginally down on the same period last year. North Oxfordshire Academy usage is significantly up as part of the Joint Use facilities as is the Cooper School Sports 
Facility with Woodgreen Leisure Centre marginally up on the same period last year 

2) Why has it happened?
The partial withdrawal of school use by Bicester Community College has had a negative effect on throughput
[...]
are being administered to ensure that CDC receives the detailed monitoring as laid out in the contract.

Retendering will begin in earnest in the autumn. 

CBP3.4 - Work to provide and 
support health and wellbeing 
across the district.

CBP3.4.3 With partners help 
improve lives of most vulnerable 
from Brighter Futures initiative

Quarterly
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan
Delivering 

to plan

1) What has happened?
Further Brighter Futures theme work is underway supported by a multi agency workshop on child poverty to understand the issue, the relevance locally and actions to improve the current 
position.  

CBP3.5 - Provide High Quality & 
Accessible Leisure Opportunities

CBP3.5.1 Maintain a minimum 
usage level of visits to leisure 
facilities

Monthly 133,615 132,904 133,615 132,904

1) What has happened?
Both Bicester and Kidlington Leisure Centres have shown an increase in June 2016 against May 2016 with Spiceball demonstrating a slight decrease in usage. Overall the actual Year to 
Date is showing a marginal decrease against the same period last year, however this can be attributed to the withdrawal of usage at Bicester Leisure Centre by Bicester Community 
College (school use). 

5) Excellent Performance

As mentioned previously both Bicester and Kidlington Leisure Centres demonstrated an increase in usage compared to the previous month 

CBP3.5 - Provide High Quality & 

Accessible Leisure Opportunities

CBP3.5.1a Number of 

visits/usage to District Leisure 
Centres

Monthly 123,306 119,536 359,105 355,805

1) What has happened?

Overall there has been a relatively consistent performance from the 3 Leisure Centres within the District with Spiceball Leisure Centre marginally up on the same period last year and 
Kidlington and Bicester marginally down on the same period last year. North Oxfordshire Academy usage is significantly up as part of the Joint Use facilities as is the Cooper School Sports 
Facility with Woodgreen Le
[...]
view & Scrutiny Committee  
 

1 September 2016 
 

Fly tipping & Environmental Enforcement 

 
Report of Head of Environmental Services 

 
This report is public 

 

 Purpose of report 
 
 The purpose of this report is to update the Overview & Scrutiny Committee on fly 
 tipping and the planned actions to reduce  the number of instances in Cherwell 
 District Council  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To note the rise in fly tipping recorded in 2015/16 following several years of small 

fluctuations; 
  
1.2 To note the successes of the Environmental Enforcement Team in bringing action 
         against fly tippers; and  
 
1.3 To support the proposed actions including the introduction of fixed penalty notices 
         for small fly tips to be considered by the Executive in October.  
 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 Fly tipping can be a significant problem when businesses or households dispose of 
their waste thoughtlessly.  

 
2.2 Over recent years there has been between 390 – 470 fly tips per year. The number 

of fly tips in the period 2009/10 – 2014/15 averages 430 per year. 
 
 

2.3 The number of fly tips over this same period has shown a small fluctuation ranging 
from 390 to 469. However, in 2015/16 there was a more significant rise with the 
number of fly tips increasing to 558. For the first three months of 2016/17, there has 
been a further small rise with the number of fly tips increasing to 145 in 2016/17 
from 137 in 2015/16. 
 



2.4 Most of the fly tips are household waste, small in size and can be quickly removed. 
However, a small number are more difficult and involve asbestos or tyres. These 
are more challenging to remove and more costly to dispose. 

                                  
2.5 Nationally there also has been a rise in fly tipping in 2014/15 with a near 6% rise. 

National data for 2015/16 will not be available until autumn 2017.   
 

2.6 To stem the rise in fly tipping a number of actions are proposed. These include 
measures to raise awareness of how to dispose of waste properly and the 
introduction of fixed penalty notices for fly tipping.   

        
2.7 Over the last few years the amount of enforcement against fly tipping has 

increased. The enforcement team have built up experience and worked closely with 
the legal team on bringing forward possible prosecutions 

           
2.8 All fly tipping incidents are investigated. Some incidents have no evidence. Other 

incidents have some evidence and/or witness statements. A formal caution maybe  
used where there has been limited involvement by the offender, have been quick to 
admit their part in the offence and have shown some level of remorse.   
 

2.9 Unfortunately the average fine for fly tipping is relatively low with the average fine 
over the last four years being a little over £385.   
 

2.10 From May 2016, the government has allowed the introduction of fixed penalty 
notices for fly tipping. It is intended that a proposal is considered by the  Executive 
to introduce fixed penalty notices for small fly tips (car boot size or smaller) with a 
charge of £250, reduced to £150 if paid within 14 days. This is likely to mean that 
costly court action is not usually used for the smallest fly tips. Of course if the 
perpetrator is not prepared to accept the fixed penalty notice then court action will 
follow. For fly tips greater in size than a car boot or for material such as asbestos or 
tyres, court action alone will be used. 
 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 
         Fly tipping  

 
3.1 Over recent times fly tipping levels have been fairly stable with an average of 430 

fly tips per year. There have been small fluctuations but no large changes. Last year 
the number of fly tips rose more significantly to 558, almost a 30% rise on the 
average between April 2009 & April 2015. The number of fly tips in each year is set 
out in the table below  

            

Year Number of fly tips 

2015/1
[...]

 
Councillor Debbie Pickford, Lead Member for Clean and Green    
 

Document Information 
 

Appendix No Title 

None 

Background Papers 

None 

Report Author Ed Potter Head of Environmental Services 

Contact 
Information 

0300 003 0105 

 ed.potter@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

1 September 2016 
 

Work Programme 2016/17 

 
Report of Head of Law and Governance 

 
This report is public 

 
 

Purpose of report 
 
To give an update on the Overview and Scrutiny work programme for 2016-2017 

 
 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The meeting is recommended: 
 
1.1 To review the draft work programme (Appendix 1). 
 

1.2 Identify any items from the Executive Work Programme to form part of the Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee Work Programme for 2016/17. 
 

1.3 Identify any other possible future topics for scrutiny and consider whether these 
topics should have scoping documents produced, based on the considerations of 
risk and what value scrutiny can add through considering the issue. 

 
 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Committee are required to review the Work Plan at each meeting and make 
any amendments required as a result of developments since the last meeting. 
 

 

3.0 Report Details 
 

 Update on current Scrutiny review 
 
 Youth Engagement Review 
3.1 The Youth Engagement Review was established in October 2014, and a scoping 

document was signed off by the Committee. Councillors Bryn Williams and Neil 
Prestidge were appointed to the working group, along with Councillor Dan Sames. 
Councillor Sames left the Committee in 2015. 

 
 



3.2 Members of the working group will be asked to give a verbal update on the review 
at the meeting.  

 
A361 review 

3.3 At the meeting of the Committee in May, it was agreed that a working group be 
established to look at a potential review regarding the A361 through the district. 

 
3.4 Officers will be arrang
[...]
e work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

4 April 2017 
 

Draft Overview and Scrutiny 
Annual Report 2016/17 

To consider the draft Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee Annual Report 
prior to submission to Council 

Constitutional requirement to submit 
an annual report to Council 

Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Committee Work Plan To review the work plan for the 
Municipal Year 

Standing item Emma Faulkner, 
Democratic and Elections 
Officer 

Items to be allocated 
 

Community Infrastructure 
Levy 

To receive information on the 
Community Infrastructure Levy 
(CIL) 

Committee request May 2016 TBA 

Website redevelopment 
Project 

Update on the project Committee request May 2016, 
following website review working 
group in 2015-16 

TBA 

A361 Review Potential Scrutiny review Committee request May 2016 TBA 

 



Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee  
 

1 September 2016 
 

Council Car Parks 

 
Report of Director of Operational Delivery 

 
This report is public 

However, the forthcoming Executive report will be exempt from publication by virtue 
of paragraph 3 of Schedule 12A of Local Government Act 1972  

 

Purpose of report 
 
To introduce the forthcoming Executive report on Council Car Parks  

 
1.0 Recommendations 
              

The Committee is recommended: 
 
1.1 To consider any comments and recommendations it wishes to relay to the 

Executive for its meeting on 5 September 2016 having considered the forthcoming 
Executive report on this matter. 

 

2.0 Introduction 
 

2.1 The Executive is due in its forward plan to consider the Council’s car parks at its 
meeting on 5 September 2016. This Committee has requested consideration of the 
Executive report to enable it to comment and recommend as appropriate to 
contribute to the Executive’s deliberations.    
 

3.0 Report Details 
 

3.1 The report to the Executive will be published on 25 
[...]
unity and Environment 

Contact 
Information 

030000 30101 ian.davies@cherwellandsouthnorthants.gov.uk 

 

 


	Agenda
	4 Minutes
	6 Quarter One Performance Update
	Q1 Performance Appendix 1
	Q1 Performance Appendix 2
	Q1 Performance Appendix 3
	Q1 Performance Appendix 4

	7 Fly Tipping and Environmental Enforcement
	8 Work Programme 2016/2017
	Work Programme - Appendix 1

	9 Council Car Parks



Minutes of the meeting


Cherwell District Council 
 

Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Committee held at 
Bodicote House, Bodicote, Banbury, OX15 4AA, on 1 September 2016 at 6.45 
pm 
 
Present: Councillor Neil Prestidge (Chairman)  

Councillor Jolanta Lis (Vice-Chairman) 
 

 Councillor Chris Heath 
Councillor David Anderson 
Councillor Claire Bell 
Councillor Mike Bishop 
Councillor Hugo Brown 
Councillor Mark Cherry 
Councillor Nicholas Mawer 
Councillor Sandra Rhodes 
Councillor Jason Slaymaker 
 

Also 
Present: 

Councillor Barry Wood – Leader of the Council 
Councillor G A Reynolds - Deputy Leader of the Council 
Councillor Barry Wood 
 

Apologies 
for 
absence: 

Councillor Bryn Williams 
 

 
Officers: Ian Davies, Director of Operational Delivery, for agenda items 9 

and 11 
Natasha Barnes, Shared Contact Centre Services Manager, for 
agenda items 9 and 11 
Edward Bailey, Corporate Performance Manager, for agenda 
item 6 
Ed Potter, Head of Environmental Services, for agenda item 7 
Emma Faulkner, Democratic and Elections Officer 
 

 
10 Declarations of Interest  

 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

11 Urgent Business  
 
There were no items of urgent business.  
 
 

12 Minutes  
 
The Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 31 May 2016 were 
confirmed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2016 

  

 
13 Chairman's Announcements  

 
The Chairman made the following announcement: 
 
(1) A training session with Ann Reeder from the Centre for Public Scrutiny 

would be held on Tuesday 20 September. The Chairman encouraged 
as many Members of the Committee to attend as possible 

 
 

14 Quarter One Performance Update  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director – Strategy & 
Commissioning which detailed performance during Quarter One of 
2016/2017.  
 
The Corporate Performance Manager advised the Committee that the way the 
data was collected had changed, and officers providing the information were 
now asked specific questions regarding why an indicator was below target, 
and when it was hoped it would be resolved.  
 
With regard to indicator CBP3.5.1a, number of visits/usage to district leisure 
centres, the Director of Operational Delivery advised the Committee that 
discussions were on-going between Bicester Community College and 
Oxfordshire County Council, regarding the college’s use of Bicester Leisure 
Centre.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exceptions highlighted and proposed actions be noted. 

 
(2) That no performance related matters be reviewed or referred to 

Executive. 
 

(3) That the new reporting style be noted. 
 

(4) That, where appropriate, judgement measures used in the current 
business plan reporting be augmented or replaced by more specific, 
measurable, achievable, realistic, timely (SMART) measures be 
agreed. 

 
 

15 Fly Tipping and Environmental Enforcement  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Head of Environmental Services, 
which gave an update on fly-tipping and action planned to reduce future 
incidents. 
 
The Head of Environmental Services explained that a report would be 
submitted to Executive in October 2016, requesting the introduction of Fixed 
Penalty Notices for small fly-tips of car boot size or less. This would be 
coupled with increased publicity on the ways residents could have waste 
removed by the Council, to help reduce the number of fly tipping incidents. 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2016 

  

 
In response to questions from the Committee, the Head of Environmental 
Services advised that the Council did have equipment to undertake covert 
surveillance, but a change in legislation meant that a Magistrate now had to 
sign off its use. There were also difficulties around battery and light levels 
when using the equipment, so the most successful prosecutions were still as 
a result of physical evidence.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the rise in fly tipping recorded in 2015/16 following several years 

of small fluctuations be noted 
  
(2) That the successes of the Environmental Enforcement Team in 

bringing action against fly tippers be noted  
 

(3) That the proposed actions including the introduction of fixed penalty 
notices for small fly tips to be considered by the Executive in October 
be supported.  

 
 

16 Work Programme 2016/2017  
 
The Committee considered the work programme for the remainder of the 
2016-2017 year.  
 
Following a motion to full Council in July 2016 relating to open space, tree, 
grass, shrub and verge maintenance and safety matters, the Committee 
discussed the possibility of a future Scrutiny review on the subject.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the work programme be approved 
 
 

17 Council Car Parks  
 
The Committee considered a report of the Director of Operational Delivery 
relating to Council owned car parks, in the context of their town centre role 
and options for service improvement, which was due to be considered by the 
Executive at its meeting on 5 September 2016. 
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council explained to the Committee that the report 
was the culmination of several years’ work. He added that the report was the 
start of the Committee process, and he anticipated further reports to the 
Committee in the future.  
 
It was proposed by Councillor Mark Cherry and seconded by Councillor 
Sandra Rhodes that Executive be urged to adopt caution when considering 
consistency in parking charges between Banbury and Bicester due to the 
numerous differences between the two towns, and that consideration be given 
as part of the proposed procurement process for improved and more flexible 



Overview and Scrutiny Committee - 1 September 2016 

  

disabled parking provision in Council car parks following an assessment of 
demand for such parking.  
 
Resolved 
 
1. That Executive be urged to adopt caution when considering consistency 

in parking charges between Banbury and Bicester due to the numerous 
differences between the two towns; 

 
2. That consideration be given as part of the proposed procurement 

process for improved and more flexible disabled parking provision in 
Council car parks following an assessment of demand for such parking.  

 
 

18 Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
Resolved 
 
That under Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, the public and 
press be excluded from the meeting for the following item(s) of business on 
the grounds that, if the public and press were present, it would be likely that 
exempt information falling under the provisions of Schedule 12A, Part I, 
Paragraph 3 would be disclosed to them, and that in all the circumstances of 
the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption outweighs the public 
interest in disclosing the information. 
 
 

19 Council Car Parks - Exempt Appendix  
 
The Committee considered the exempt appendix to the report of the Director 
of Operational Delivery.  
 
The Deputy Leader of the Council and the Director of Operational Delivery 
answered detailed questions from the Committee.  
 
Resolved 
 
(1) That the exempt appendix be noted 
 
 
 
 

The meeting ended at 8.00 pm 
 
 
 
 Chairman: 

 
 Date: 

 
 


